



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

MATTHEW B. SALZBERG, JULIE M.B. BRADLEY,
TRACY BRITT COOL, KENNETH A. FOX, ROBERT P.
GOODMAN, GARY R. HIRSCHBERG, BRIAN P. KELLEY,
KATRINA LAKE, STEVEN ANDERSON, J. WILLIAM
GURLEY, MARKA HANSEN, SHARON MCCOLLAM,
ANTHONY WOOD, RAVI AHUJA, SHAWN CAROLAN,
JEFFREY HASTINGS, ALAN HENDRICKS, NEIL HUNT,
DANIEL LEFF, and RAY ROTHROCK,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

- and -

BLUE APRON HOLDINGS, INC., STITCH FIX, INC., and
ROKU, INC.,

v.

MATTHEW SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 346, 2019

COURT BELOW: COURT OF
CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Anthony A. Rickey (Bar No. 5056)
MARGRAVE LAW LLC
8 West Laurel St., Suite 2
Georgetown, Delaware 19947
(302) 604-5190

Of Counsel:

Theodore N. Mirvis
George T. Conway III
Ryan A. McLeod
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Stephen P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

September 27, 2019 (filed October 1, 2019 per order of the Court)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS EXCEED THE AUTHORITY GRANTED BY SECTION 102(b)(1) OF THE DGCL.....	4
<i>Section 102(b)(1)</i>	4
ATP.	5
Boilermakers.	9
<i>The 2015 Amendments</i>	10
<i>Securities Act claims are “internal” anyway</i>	12
<i>The forum provisions comply with federal law</i>	13
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION IS DETRIMENTAL TO DELAWARE CORPORATIONS AND DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	9, 10, 12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Board</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	16
<i>Doroshov, Parsquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v.</i> <i>Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	15
<i>Jones Apparel Grp. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)	3, 4, 19
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	16
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS v. Sussex Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 65 A.3d 607 (Del. 2013).....	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	14
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)	8
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977)	15
<i>Solak v. Sarowitz</i> , 153 A.3d 729 (Del. 2017)	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	15

Statutes and Rules

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 102(f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 109(b).....	7, 10, 19
8 Del. C. § 115	10, 11, 12, 19
8 Del. C. § 152	12
8 Del. C. § 157	12
8 Del. C. § 166	12
8 Del. C. § 202	12
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	13, 14, 17

Other Authorities

Aggarwal, Dhruv; Choi, Albert H.; & Ofer Eldar, <i>Federal Forum Provisions and the Internal Affairs Doctrine</i> (2019), available at https://www.ssrn.com/abstract=3439078	18, 19
BALOTTI, R. FRANKLIN & FINKELSTEIN, JESSE A., DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS & BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2018).....	19
Corporation Law Council, <i>Explanation of Council Legislative Proposal</i> (2015).....	9n
FOLK, ERNEST L. III, AMENDMENTS TO THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW (1969)	5
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions, and Sciabacucchi</i> (Rock Center for Corporate Governance, Working Paper 2019), available at https://www.ssrn.com/abstract=3448651	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, CONTAINING THE CONTAGION: PROPOSALS TO REFORM THE BROKEN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SYSTEM (2019), available at http://bit.ly/2lq379c	17
